

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1571st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 6, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 11-246

SP Member

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING PROFOUND CONDOLENCE TO THE FAMILY OF THE LATE FORMER VICE MAYOR TRINIDAD V. JAVELLANA.

WHEREAS, we were deeply saddened to know of the passing away of former Vice Mayor Trinidad V. Javellana who have serve honorably the City Government of Bago from period 1988 to 1995;

WHEREAS, though no words could ever be enough to console the family and those who knew the late Vice Mayor Trinidad V. Javellana well, we find consolation in the thought that death is but a doorway to that life beyond the grave, as poet Robindranath Tagore sings: "Death is not extinguishing the light: It is putting out the lamp because the dawn has come";

WHEREAS, with our prayers and faith, especially on moments like this, we do believe, that our loss is Heaven's gain;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, unanimously seconded by all the members present, the Sangguniang

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to express profound condolence to the family of the late former Vice Mayor Trinidad V. Javellana.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)